Approved

Date
MINUTES OF THE __House  COMMITTEE ON Ways and Means
The meeting was called to order by Bill Bunten at
Chairperson
10:00  am/mm. on _Tuesday, April 23 19.85n room _514-S __ of the Capitol.
All members were present except: Representative Dyck (excused)

Committee staff present:

Gloria Timmer, Legislative Research
Laura Howard, Legislatuve Research
Ed Ahrens, Legislative Research
Mary Galligan, Legislative Research

Conferees appearing before the committee:  (Attachment 1)

Chairman Bunten called the meeting to order at 10:05 a.m.

Continued with consideration of subcommittee recommendations on Omnibus bill

items.

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Technical adjustment on salary adjustment. Subcommittee concurs.
Passed over.

Liguor legislation. Subcommittee recommends partial funding as
follows:

ABC requested a liquor control investigator at $25,682 relating to
SB 126. Subcommittee concurs.

HB 2067. Department is requesting four (4) investigators and two (2)
clerks to handle extra duties related to 19 and 20-year olds being
prohibited from consuming cereal malt beverages. Subcommittee recom-
mends $87,032 for the positions of Investigator; one Clerk II position
at $14,316; $57,347 for OOE and one-time capital outlay expenses;

for a Grand Total of $158,695.

SB 187. Subcommittee does not recommend - they feel the positions
can be absorbed.

Total for Item "C" =-- $184,377

(1) SB 95 requires agency to notify quarterly filers what their
withholding tax deposit is. Agency is asking for $6,996. Sub-
committee recommends $5,000.

(2) SB 321 relating to vehicle dealers and manufacturers fee fund.
Subcommittee recommends separate line item at zero limitation.

Staff pointed out that on page 24, second paragraph regarding Field
Service agents in 1986, these two positions were missed in the budget.
Subcommittee recommends the fund be reduced by $50,000. It is the
intent of the subcommittee to pay for these expenditures next year out
of that fee fund.

(3) HB 2150 relating to preparation of additional tax tables. Agency
requests one time cost of $4,320. Subcommittee concurs.

(4) HB 2333 relating to Motor Vehicle Dealer's Stamp Tax. Request
for additional $1,841 in FY 1985 to purchase stamps. Subcommittee
concurs.

SB 84 relating to leasing of telephonic receiving and transmitting
equipment. Subcommittee recommends holding up on this item at this
time.

HB 2159 would permit merchants to deduct operating costs and expenses
up to 60%. Subcl, 1m%gﬁﬁﬁt)teyt%%8m§e%ar ssreu;%?d e:riéllx’xllgve x{}to act i on.

been transeribed verbatim. Individual remarks as reported herein have not
been submitted to the individuals appearing before the committee for

editing or corrections. Page _1._._. Of 7—

g?f z:l



CONTINUATION SHEET

MINUTES OF THE ___House  COMMITTEE ON Ways and Means

>

room __214~5 Statehouse, at £0:00 3 m B¥K on Tuesday, April 23 1985,

F. Amendment No. 3, Item 11. Governor recommends additional FY 1986
expenditures of $87,321. Subcommittee concurs.

G. Records Shelving

Agency requested $128,560 to purchase automated shelving, but House
Committee did not allow.

Several options were submitted and subcommittee has recommended
construction of a building to house the records and appropriation
of $96,000. Subcommittee also recommends that Secretary be exempt
from the bidding process. Subcommittee also approves additional
cost of $40,000 for permanent metal shelving.

Committee turned back to Item "B" on Statewide Reappraisal (page 23). Sub-
committee feels it is time to begin the planning process for reappraisal and
recommends $350,000 be added on a bid basis for a consultant for implemen-
tation of computer software. Subcommittee also recommends $200,000 on a bid
basis for professional consultants on the reappraisal planning side.

Subcommittee also recommends the addition of six (6) FTE positions as follows:
One (1) project coordinator; two (2) mapping coordinators; one (1) computer
modeling expert; one (1) property appraiser I; and one (l) systems analyst

at a total cost of $167,950. Also recommended is $22,200 for OOE and one-time
capital outlay. This comes to a grand total for reappraisal planning of
$740,150 and six (6) F.T.E. positions.

COUNTY INHERITANCE TAX DISTRIBUTION FUND

Subcommittee has discovered that counties no longer collect the tax but state
is still paying 5% fee. Subcommittee stated that if a bill is introduced and
passed during this session, that additional revenues totaling $1.5 million will
be generated for the state general fund. Subcommittee recommends K.S.A.
79-1578 be either repealed or revised. Representative Duncan moved that this
portion of the report be adopted. Seconded by Representative Ott. Motion
carried.

STATE BOARD OF TAX APPEALS

A. HB 2434 requires County Treasurer to notify all remaining taxing
districts of Board orders. Revision in proposed budget accounts
for a savings of $2,700. Subcommittee concurs.

B. Data Processing Equipment. Subcommittee recommends Alternative 2.
Going with the Zenith system will result in additional training costs
and will be absorbed by the agency. Subcommittee recommends re-insert-
ing $4,261 that was removed from the budget. Representative Duncan
moved that this portion of the report be adopted. Seconded by
Representative Ott. Motion carried.

HUMAN RESOURCES

A. Technical Adjustment re SB 86. Subcommittee concurs.

B. Wage Claim Litigation. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 2-12 recom-
mends a supplemental appropriation of $33,000 from state general funds
in FY 1985 to finance an attorney and clerk to represent claimants in
court litigation. Subcommittee concurs.

SB 352 would change wording from "may" to "shall" to provide legal
assistance in wage claim cases. This bill is presently on the
calendar. Subcommittee is recommending no action until action is
taken on SB 352.

C. Governor's Budget Amendment No. 3-2 relating to limitations for the
Job Training program. Subcommittee concurred with all of Item "C".

D. Medication and Fact-Finding Services. Agency requested $7,500 to
finance impasse fact-finding and mediation services. Subcommittee

does not recommend. )
Page _2 _of 7



CONTINUATION SHEET

MINUTES OF THE __fouse COMMITTEE ON Ways and Means
room 214=5 Statehouse, at 20200 4 m /px. on Tuesday, April 23 19. 85
E. OSHA Financing. Subcommittee concurs with Conference Committee

report on SB 86. No action required by subcommittee.

A handout (Attachment 2) was provided which is a request for $25,000 by Wheat
Harvest Program and is an amendment to SB 161 (a provision for funding for
Wheat Harvest offices). Representative Guldner moved for adoption of the
amendment. Seconded by Representative Turnquist. Motion carried.

Representative Miller objected to the amendment on the basis that the agency
has approximately $600,000 in discretionary federal funds available that the
$25,000 could have come from; however, it was determined that the bill has
probably already been signed and on its way.

BOARD OF NURSING

Department of Administration, Division of Personnel, did approve a 2-range
increase for Executive Administrator. There was also consideration of range
increases for their other two professional staff. Division of Personnel did
not approve those; however they did give the Board of Nursing authority to
hire at first step on the range. They have asked for authority to increase
their salary line item this year by $4,404 in order to permit them to hire at
those higher ranges. Representative Miller, then moved that the salary line
item be increased by $4,404. Representative Heinemann seconded. Motion
carried.

FISH & GAME COMMISSION

A. Governor's Budget Amendment 3-3 contains Governor's recommendation
regarding additional federal funds to be received through the federal
Dingell-Johnson expansion. Subcommittee concurred.

Representative Duncan provided a handout (Attachment 3)which is a
proviso request for $120,000 for the Cheyenne Bottoms project fund.
Note was made of an error in Item (e) which should read "June 30, 1986"
rather than 1985. Representative Duncan moved that the proviso be
adopted and included in the Omnibus bill. Representative Solbach
seconded. Motion carried.

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Governor's Budget requested that KDED budget be appropriated $45,000
for international representation for the State of Kansas. Subcommittee
concurs.

Subcommittee submitted for consideration, a handout (Attachment 4) which

is a request for $80,000 to fund a Small Business Development Demonstration
Project. Representative Lowther moved that this be included in the Omnibus
bill. Seconded by Representative Hoy. Motion carried. The purpose of

the project is to assist certified development companies in implementing
the SBA 503 loan program in Kansas.

GRAIN INSPECTION DEPARTMENT

A. SB 300 requires the Grain Inspection Department to examine each licensed
warehouse at least 3 times in each 24-month period. Subcommittee
recommends $41,726 be designated to finance salaries for two F.T.E.
warehouse positions. No additional funding is required. End result is
net reduction of 1.0 F.T.E. position. Representative Turnquist moved
for adoption of the report. Seconded by Representative Guldner.

Motion carried.

WHEAT COMMISSION

A. Governor recommends an increase of $7,116 in FY 1986 for the salary
range increase of an Agricultural Marketing Specialist and reallocation
of a Nutritionist and a Public Information Officer. Subcommittee is
not recommending, but said they would like to take a look next year.

7

Page' of




CONTINUATION SHEET

MINUTES OF THE House COMMITTEE ON Ways and Means
room 514-S  Statehouse, at ~10:00 am./B¥. on ___Tuesday, April 23  19.85

Representative Louis read a letter from one of his constituents regarding a
newly developed remote sensing device to be used in determining the quality

of wheat. He suggested to the committee that perhaps this product could be

of benefit to the Wheat Commission and could have a tremendous impact on the
export market. Staff reported that there has been no research done, but could
be a potential project for next year.

PARK & RESOURCES

Agency requests $26,926 be appropriated for flood damage repairs at Elk
City and Fall River; also $12,000 to replace a sewage pump at Wilson Park.
Subcommittee is recommending addition of $36,696 to the budget to handle
these two items.

DEPARTMENT OF AGING

Subcommittee recommends that the $50,000 expenditure limitation be increased
and that the agency contract with Health & Environment for technical
expertise for research on the disease. That would be $17,380 for the DOA

to spend and would allow $31,744 for the contract. Subcommittee recommends
limitation be increased and a proviso be included that directs the agency

to contract with Health & Environment. Representative Duncan moved for
adoption of this portion. Representative Ott seconded. Motion carried.

Meeting adjourned at 12:00 Noon and reconvened at 1:30 p.m.

STATE LIBRARY

Subcommittee recommends adding $100 to the $25,000 appropriation for the
interlibrary loan development plan. Chairman Bunten commented that leader-
ship met with the Governor this morning and had a productive talk and that
everyone seemed to agree on this matter. Representative Hoy moved for
adoption of this portion of the report. Seconded by Representative Lowther.
Motion carried.

PUBLIC TV BOARD

The Board requested $4,500 be appropriated for operation of the Board.
Subcommittee reduced that by $2,000. Representative Fuller moved for
adoption of the report. Seconded by Representative Wisdom. Motion carried.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

HB 2165 changes the rates for community colleges and Washburn credit hour

state aid and out-~district tuition. (Refer to Attachment 5)

A. shows revised enrollment figures.

B. ©SB 366 creates Advisory Council - no additional funding recommended.

C. HB 2040 relating to instructional equipment pool for use by area
schools - no additional funding recommended.

Representative Solbach brought before the committee the subject of Hall of
Fame for teachers (Attachment 6) and moved that $10,000 grant be funded for
1986. Representative Hamm seconded. The motion failed.

Turning back to Department of Education:

D. SCR 1619 relating to study of performance-based salary plans for
public school employees. Subcommittee recommends no funding.

E. Inservice Education. Subcommittee recommends no change.
Representative Fuller moved that the subcommittee report for Department

of Education be adopted. Seconded by Representative Wisdom. Motion
carried.

Page:_A;__of__JL_



CONTINUATION SHEET

H W d
MINUTES OF THE ___~°°C  COMMITTEE ON ays and Means

room 514=S  Statehouse, at _10:00 _ a.m./p¥. on Tuesday, April 23 19.85

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

A. ©SB 267 relates to expert witness report. Subcommittee recommends
no change.

Agency requested $15,596 for a clerk typist to handle extra work.
Subcommittee does not recommend.

REGENTS Systemwide

Staff reported that presently there is a surplus of FY 1985 funds, system-
wide, $297,549 of which would reappropriate to FY 1986 for energy conser-—
vation. K-State is requesting $155,000 supplemental because of a deficit
of this amount. It was also noted that K-State is the only one of the
regents' institutions whose gas rate went up this year.

Chairman commented that committee needs to make a decision on whether or
not the FY 1986 amounts appropriated for K-State should be adjusted upward
and those for other institutions should be adjusted downward to accurately
reflect the FY 1985 base and asked for a motion. Representative Rolfs
moved and Representative Wisdom seconded. Motion carried.

Representative Wisdom offered a motion to appropriate $75,000 for the

Agriculture safety and health program to come out of the extension service

budget. This is not new money. Representative Rolfs seconded. Motion
~carried.

Representative Mainey presented a document (Attachment 7) relating to Small
Business Development Centers and offered a motion that $40,160 be approp-
riated to the Wichita State budget for this program. Seconded by Repre-
sentative Luzzati. Motion carried.

Representative Duncan offered a motion on a proviso allowing Kansas Univer-
sity to spend $70,000 for purposes of renovating Hayward Hall. The funds
would be taken from surplus funds.

Subcommittee notes that Kansas University's law enforcement training

program has a shortfall of $200,000. Subcommittee recommends that legis-
lation be introduced to set up a permanent 25%/75% relation fee to take

care of the $200,000 deficit. Representative Duncan moved to include these
two items in the KU budget in the Omnibus bill. Representative Ott seconded.
Motion carried.

BOARD OF REGENTS -- Following are additional items that are not included in
the draft copy.

SB 237 requires $1500 as a grant. Subcommittee is not recommending.

State Board of Regents requesting per diem be increased for a total of
$14,937 to be comparable with State Board of Education. Subcommittee concurs.

Subcommittee recommends that Board of Regents cancel a surety bond, resulting
in savings of $154,000 to be returned to state general funds.

Subcommittee recommends that the $200,000 that was removed by the Senate
for the state scholarship program and the $50,000 for the job training
program be reinserted in the budget. Representative Duncan moved for
adoption of this portion of the report. Representative Ott seconded.
Motion carried.

EMPORIA STATE UNIVERSITY
Subcommittee recommends that this school be allowed to transfer $27,000 in
student wages to the broader scope - this is a technical amendment and is
merely a shift in the base adjustment. Representative Miller moved and
Representative Teagarden seconded. Motion carried.

Representative Teagarden offered a motion to add $128,000 to the Kansas
State University budget from state general funds for the International
Livestock program. Rep. Chronister seconded. Motion carriedbage o

Page 5 of 7



CONTINUATION SHEET

MINUTES OF THE _House COMMITTEE ON Ways and Means

nmn1_§l£:§,83mhmme,M_AQJEEL__anMmeon Tuesday, April 23 19.8°

Hazardous Duty Pay
Representative Miller reported on a new recommendation by Joint committee
and subcommittee is recommending the following new plan:

All classifications paid on their normal pay range that are identified
as hazardous duty would receive $150/month addition to the base. Some
positions have been identified by the Department as currently receiving
hazardous duty pay, but actually do not warrant the pay. The differ-
ential will be phased out over a 5-year period through attrition. Sub-
committee is recommending that $186,581 be added to the omnibus bill.
It is the intent of the committee that no one receives less money.

WINFIELD STATE HOSPITAL

An amendment (Attachment 8) was offered relating to federal mandates for
mental retardation institutions. This came about as a result of a federal
audit of Winfield State Hospital and the need for a program to institute
"protection from harm". A special training unit and additional staff are
needed at a cost of $100,000 for the rest of FY 1985. Subcommittee
recommends $1.5 million be appropriated in FY 1986 to handle the 97 new
positions required for this purpose.

There was discussion and some committee members objected to the federal
visits. Representative Duncan explained that federal funding will be
jeopardized unless the state of Kansas complies. Representative Duncan
moved that the $1.5 million be appropriated. Representative Shriver
seconded. Motion carried. The deadline for getting the program on line
is April 29, 1985.

KANSAS STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY

Subcommittee recommends that the Society be allowed to transfer $20,119
FY 1985 funds to FY 1986 for Lake Scott archelogical work. Moved by
Representative Guldner and seconded by Representative Turnquist. Motion
carried. Subcommittee also recommends a proviso be included in the Fish
and Game budget and include in the omnibus bill $300,000 for dredging the
lake. There is possibility of getting some funds from HUD and if the
funds come through, then the other proviso will not be necessary.
Representative Guldner moved and Representative Heinemann seconded.
Motion carried.

HIGHWAY PATROL

HB 2057 provides for one range reclassification. Subcommittee recommends
appropriation in HB 2075 be left in the bill, but that the money not be
spent for that range increase until a study is completed and accepted

by the State Finance Council and then funds could be expended by the
Finance Council to implement the bill. Subcommittee recommends that
$17,432 be appropriated in FY 1985 for a study.

Subcommittee notes that language should be added with specific instruction
to come up with a career ladder plan. There is presently a potential

for as much as a 20% increase for some troopers and it's felt that is way
too much. Representative Solbach moved for adoption of this portion

and Representative Lowther seconded. Motion carried.

STATE CONSERVATION COMMISSION Re: Project for Centralia Lake

Subcommittee recommends $250,000 be transferred from the State Conservation
Storage and Water Supply fund to a new fund titled "Multi Purpose Small Lakes
Demonstration Project” on July 1, 1985. Any unencumbered funds would be
transferred back at the end of the fiscal year. Representative Guldner moved
and Representative Heinemann seconded. Motion carried. '

Representative Chronister moved that the Omnibus bill, as amended, be intro-
duced and referred to the Committee of the Whole. Representative Teagarden
seconded. Motion carried.

of 7

Pagé



CONTINUATION SHEET

MINUTES OF THE __House COMMITTEE ON Ways and Means

Hmnlélé:E_,Smmhmﬁe,Mlgigg_ﬁ_aﬁMQM{On Tuesday, April 23 19.85

A draft bill (Attachment 9) relating to appropriation of water for beneficial
use was presented for consideration. The bill will adjust fees to have more
funds to take care of the backlog. Representative Guldner moved that it be
introduced and referred to the Committee of the Whole. Representative
Chronister seconded. Motion carried.

Meeting adjourned at 3:30 p.m.

Page _ 1 _of _7_



1985

( GUESTS e
\ Date SF-23- 5’(,
Name Address Representing
Qoon (otko Copsd 4oL b
Mu—e ), esiiler —
?‘7/@ LDl ek £DoR
| Cé;yﬂygff/rf:90zﬂéyﬂ K%ay%%4u Cﬁtfi- I fzg@Z%zg%
C)\—&;\A g /\/‘Mj K{\/y- AZYV f % é/Z},
Ly Do Drticl ol /@/A 7/// Lt
%/ /@ ﬁ}/l 17 7@«% »zo%@w/
// ////’ Z\//M/;W / /O//J,VL/C/ /[u g /ﬂ//m £
\BO\\QQL \( PC\V\?QO /DPUGP& d“o@l < (N g~
| ‘ ‘JA@KSWO 4&%‘&&5 & ] 570%& K+ )
o
ez /g5



’
s
4

John Csriin, Governor Larry E. Wolgast, Sccrotary

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
401 Toupeka Ave.
Topeka, Kansas 66603
(913) 296-7474

April 18, 1985

The Honorzble William Bunten
Chaiman of the House Ways and
Means Committee

State Capitol Building

Room 5148

Topeka, Kansas 66612

Dear Representative Bunten:

I appreciate your consideration of Senate Bill 161 arnd a provision
within it that provides funding for Wheat Harvest offices. I would
suggest that since the wheat harvest normally begins in May and ends
in July that consideration be given to apprepriating the full amount
in SFY 1985 with appropriation language allowing any unexpended bal-
ance to be reazppropriated and expended in SFY 1986 for the Wheat
Harvest Program. The wheat harvest depends on the weather as to its
start and finish, langquage which would allow use of the $25,000 in
State Fiscal Year 1985 and 1986 would give us the needed financial
flexibility for this program.

Thank you for your support of this important program.

gm e

Larry E. Wolgast, E4
Secretary of Human Resources _

LEW:GS:bjk

cc: Julian Efird, Legislative Research
Alden X. Shields, Budget Division

s ﬁ‘ﬁ
%‘5/ g \ﬁr | .:7;/4*‘!:



Sec.

KANSAS FISH AND GAME COMMISSION
(a) There is appropriated for the above agency from the
following special revenue funds for the fiscal year specified,
all moneys now or hereafter lawfully credited to and available in
such funds, except that expenditures other than refunds

authorized by law shall not exceed the following:

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year
1985 1986

Cheyenne Bottoms project fund...... $120,;000

Provided, That the Kansas fish
and game commission may make
expenditures from this fund
pursuant to a contract which 1is
hereby authorized and directed
to be entered into by the Kansas
fish and game commission, the
state biological survey and the
state geological survey:
Provided further, That such
contract shall provide for
research and study as to the
geologic, biologic, ecologic and
hydrologic conditions in and
around the Cheyenne Bottoms
water fowl management area: And
provided further, That the
Kansas fish and game commission
shall submit a report on such
research and study to the
governor and the legislature on
or before January 12, 1987.

Cheyenne Bottoms project gift fund€— (@,

(b) On July 1, 1985, the director of accounts and reports
shall transfer $10,000 from the nongame wildlife improvement fund
to the Cheyenne Bottoms project Bvials B

(c) on July 1, 1985, the director of accounts and reports
shall transfer $50,000 from the state general fund to the
Cheyenne Bottoms project fund.

(d) on July 1, 1985, the director of accounts and reports
shall transfer $60,000 from the forestry, fish and game
commission fee fund to the Cheyenne Bottoms project fund.

(e} ©On June 30, 1988, the director of accounts and reports
shall tfansfer $50,000 from the Cheyenne Bottoms project gift
fund to the state general fund and, after such transfer, the
director of accounts and reports shall transfer any remaining
moneys in the Cheyenne Bottoms project gift fund to the forestry,

fish and game commi<- on fee fund. /

4oz /25 [ 3

N

~



7’///-‘4(

1MALL BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT

DEMONSTRATION PROJECT

FL( YEZPuE“
< .
e //{,;/4/ o r’{*“/ ‘—{-/‘,/ /\///\C—/’}

e T ez bfer Aotiial

-
syt os £ e

7[4\(“’[/:/{‘:

v

EDE G d ST/

Nine County Development, Inc., of Pratt and Greater Southwest
Kansas Certified Development Company of Garden City are requesting
$80,000 State Assistance to carry out a demonstration project.

The purpose of the demonstration’is to assist Certified Development
Companies in implementing the SBA 503 loan program in Kansas.

The purpose of Certified Development Companies is to create

jobs and stimulate investment in the local economles.

These goals

are accomplished by a vigorous economic development program
principally utilizing the SBA 503 loan program. This SBA program
provides long term, low interest rate financing to new and expanding
small businesses. The Certified Development Companies package and
service these loans in addition to other economic development

activities. .

Fach CDC was organized by virtue of local impetus and effort.
Some are only recently certified by SBA and some have been in
operation for 18 months. However, the CDC's have a common problem
of inadequate start-up funding. This grant program would be
administered by the Kansas Department of Economic Development

in conjunction with its Small Business Initiative.

The $40,000 grant figure was based on the following typical

budget. : :
Director/lLoan Packager $30,000
Bookkeeper/Closing Officer 16,000
- Secretary 12,000
Office & Utilities 6,000 .
Telephone ' 3,600
- Travel - ' 4,800
Misc. & Supplies 3,600 )
" Professional Services 4,000
Total $80,000

This demonstration project is proposing that each CDC match the
state grant on a one-to-one basis with other economic development
monies. The CDC should also provide a place of business, a full
"time professional staff and commit to a minimum level of production.

10 projects per.yea;
$1,000,000 in federal funds
$2,500,000 fixed assets investment

66 jobs created (SBA requires 1 job/$15,000

debenture cost)

7/23/5/15

i
T



Based on a study by the Institute for Economic znd Business
Research, University of Kansas, for XKDED, the creation of these
jobs will have a multiplying effect of creating additional jobs.
According to the economic model, for each 100 manufacturing
jobs created, an additional 358 jobs will be created within 5
years. The jobs created by the CDC's make-up the entire spectrum
of the businesses eligible for SBA financing, not just manufacturing.
However, the study, directed at a single county, provides a loss
to neighboring counties, which would not apply to the state as a
whole. For comparative purposes of this proposal, the same
multiplier of 4.6 based on 66 jobs will generate the following:

Sales Tax $ 65,538
Property Tax 116,424
Income Tax 101,574
Total $283,536

¥ 10 year average annual tax generation

The direct cost to the state would amount to $610/job. Using
the multiplier, the cost after 5 years drops to $133/job. The
comparative cost of $40,000 to the annual generation of $280,000
in taxes is significant in today's economy.

Both "Nine County" and "Greater Southwest" have exceeded
the goals of job creation and investment. Also, these are not
abstract statistics but are verifiable by SBA reporting require-
ments. - iy

A proposal to provide assistance to all Certified Development
Companies in Kansas will be submitted to the Governor for consider-
ation in next year's budget. This demonstration project will assist
KDED in developing the guidelines and goals of the program state-wide.



GREATER SOUTHWEST KANSAS CERTIFIED DEVELOPMENT COMPANY

NAME DEB. TOWN PROJ. 1st SBA CLIENT CREATED RETAINED
SOLD AMT. LENDER JOBS JOBS

Perkins & Co. Garden City 187,000 89,300 79,000 18,700 4 4
Lakin Lanes X Lakin ‘ 200,600 70,540 85,000 45,060 6
Quick-N-E-Z X Dodge City 237,800 114,020 100,000 23,780 6
Royal Cafe X Leoti 46,000 22,500 19,000 4,500 4
DAGCO X Garden City 604,195 291,991 249,000 63,204 40 100
St. Anthony's Garden City 745,600 365,500 307,000 73,190 ' 22 ‘
Ruth's Bookkeeping X Ulysses 146,500 54,500 58,000 34,660 2 2
A & F Automotive X Garden City 89,200 43,500 37,000 8,700 3
Prestige Laundry X Garden City 278,800 136,500 115,000 27,300 7
Ulysses Dairy Queen X Ulysses 332,600 163,000 137,000 32,600 7
Cauble § Penny Opt. X Liberal 347,000 165,000 143,000 39,000 1 5
J.B. Holloway § Sons X Sublette - 46,500 17,500 19,000 10,000 2
Bonanza Restaurant Garden City 556,000 272,500 229,000 54,500 30
Howell's Jack § Jill Ness City 519,520 254,606.' 214,000 50,920 14 9
D.C. Western Inn Dodge'City 852,000 417,500 351,000 83,500‘ 25 25
Beckwith Funeral Home X Jetmore 114,200 56,000 47,000 11,200 1 3
Stroh Cleaners Garden City 153,000 75,000 63,000 15,000 5
Zachary's Pharmacy Leoti 74,500 36,250 31,000 7,250
Husky Truck Stop Liberal 526,900 258;250 217,000 51,650 3 35
Woody's Family Room Dodge City 164,000 80,000 68,000 16,000
Country Fair X Garden City 115,800 56,500 48,000 11,300 4 3
L.akin Conv. Store Lakin 306,000 150,000 126,000 30,000 16
Blue Star Learning Cnt. Garden City 106,700 52,250 44,000 10,450 6

14 6,750,415 3,242,701 2,786,000 721,714 209 206



PROJ.

' NINE COUNTY DEVELOPMENT, INC.

NAME DEB. TOWN 1st SBA CLIENT CREATED RETAINED
SOLD AMT. LENDER JOBS JOBS

Skate Center, Inc. X Great Bend 480,000 235,000 198,000 47,000 i6
Thriftway Grocery X  Haviland 33,500 13,000 14,000 6,500 3
Steve's Truck Repair X Claflin 54,800 26,500 23,000 5,300
3-D Lumber X Great Bend 164,000 80,000 68,000 16,000 7
Gt Bend School of Gym. X Great Bend 67,000 32,500 28,000 6,500 3 2
Brendon Lodging Pratt 1,199,900 588,200 494,000 117,700 35
Larry's Body Shop X Great Bend 94,800 46,500 39,000 9,300 -3 3
UBEX Motel X Great Bend 770,000 377,500 317,000 75,500 20
Pawnee Valley Rac.Club "X Larned 53,200 26,000 22,000 5,200 2
Del-Mar,Inc.-Lil'Short X  Great Bend 291,000 142,500 120,000 28,500 8
Lee's Lawn § Gard. Cnt. X Great Bend 192,000 95,000 78,000 19,000 8 6
McDonald's Drive-In X Great Bend 284,200 138,500 118,000 27,700 8 47
Grain Elevator Albert 102,000 50,000 42,000 10,000 1 2
Taylor Equipment . Great Bend 143,000 70,000 59,000 14,000 4 17
International Tours X Great Bend 92,000 45,000 38,000 9,000 3 2
Express Lane Med. Lodge 189,000 78,500 78,000 32,500 6
Clark's Repair X  Great Bend 72,000 32,000 v30;000 10,000 3
Foremost Laundry X Great Bend 234,400 122,000 88,000 24,400 6
Lords § Ladies Hair Cr. X Great Bend 113,000 45,000 47,000 21,000 4
Mr. Squeaky's Drive-In X Kinsley 118,000 57,500 49,000 11,500 16
Bison Mercantile X Bison 26,600 13,000 11,000 2,600 2
Bobby J. Beard, Inc. X Great Bend 72,000 35,000 30,000 7,000 3
Vista Drive-In X Great Bend 643,000 301,500 265,000 76,500 35
Pizza Hut X Great Bend 366,400 179,500 151,000 35,900 25
G.B. Electric Great Bend 153,000 75,000 63,000 15, 000 1 9



NINE COUNTY DEVELOPMENT, INC. (Cont.)

NAME DEB. TOWN 4 PROJ. ' 1st SBA CLIENT CREATED RETAINED

SOLD AMT. LENDER ' JOBS JOBS
Kids Corner : LaCrosse 51,000 | 25,000 21,000 5,000 2
S & S Investments Macksville 268,000 98,880 91,120 78,000 .15
Kummer Wholesale Great Bend 317,800 - 159,000 127,000 31,800 2 10
0.M.R. Great Bend 70,000 35,000 28,000 7,000 2 3
Johnson Electric "Great Bend 285,000 142,500 114,000 28,500 3 7
20 7,000,600 3,365,580. 2,851,120 783,900 220 A 136

7-A LOANS PROCESSED

Thriftway Grocery Haviland 57,500 57,500
Brendon Lodging Pratt 236,300 236,300
Lee's Lawn § Garden Ctn. Great Bend 45,000 45,000
McDonald's Drive-In Great Bend 235,700 . 235,700'
Express Lane .. Medicine Ldg 40,000 40,000
Mr. Squeaky's Drive-In Kinsley 5,975 5,975
Bison Mercantile Bison 18,000 18,000‘ .
Beckwith Funeral Home Jetmore 35,000 35,000

673,475 673,475



Kansas Legislative Research Department April 23, 1985

Department of Education

A. House Bill No. 2165. H.B. 2165 changes the rates for community college
and Washburn University credit hour state aid and out-district tuition. Credit hour
state aid for community college and Washburn University undergraduate students is
increased from $25.00 to $26.25 per hour. Payment for hours taken by graduate
(nonlaw) students at Washburn University remains at $25.00 per hour. Hours taken by
law students at Washburn University will be reimbursed at a rate 1.5 times the
undergraduate credit hour rate, resulting in an increase from $26.00 to $39.38 per hour.
The rate for state and county out-district tuition is increased from $22.00 to $23.00 per
hour for both community colleges and Washburn University.

Appropriations for community colleges and Washburn University are con-
tained in S.B. 88, based upon current credit hour and out-distriet tuition rates. Those
appropriations total $30,507,520. The additional state aid needed to fund the higher
rates contained in H.B. 2165 is $520,335.

The information below shows levels of funding for Washburn University and
community colleges contained in S.B. 88 based upon the enroliment figures used at the
time S.B. 88 was being considered by the Legislature. The second column shows levels
of funding under H.B. 2165. The figures in the second column have been adjusted both
to refleet the higher state aid rates and also to reflect revised enrcliment estimates.
Because Washburn University and the community colleges have reduced their enroll-
ment estimates for FY 1986, the increase in funding due to higher state aid rates will
be offset somewhat by a decrease due to lower enrollment figures.

Aoz s



-92-

STATE AID TO WASHBURN UNIVERSITY AND COMMUNITY COLLEGES FY 1986

(Revised 4-23-85)

S.B. 88 H.B. 2165 Increase Percent
Washburn University
Credit Hour State Aid
Undergraduate $ 3,089,925 $ 3,144,750 $156,875 5.1%
Graduate (Nonlaw)
Law School 391,170 528,204 137,034 35.0

Subtotal $ 3,481,095 §$ 3,775,004 $293,909 8.4%

Out-Distriet State Aid $ 640,948 $ 675,280 § 34,332 5.4%
Total Washburn University $ 4,122,043 $ 4,450,284  $328,241 8.0%
Community Colleges
Credit Hour State Aid $21,054,013  $20,991,495 $(62,518) (.3)%
(Audit Adjustment (225,000) (225,000) —

Subtotal $20,829,013 y y $(62,518) (.3)%
Out-District State Aid $ 5,601,464 $ 5,856,076 $254,612 4.5%
(Audit Adjustment) (45,000) (45,000) —

Subtotal $ 5,556,464 $ 5,811,076 $254,612 4.5%

Total Community Colleges $26,385,477  $27,693,871  $192,094 .7%
GRAND TOTAL $30,507,520 $32,144,155 $520,335 1.7%

In addition to revising ecredit hour estimates for FY 1986, Washburn
University and the State Department also have revised their estimates for the current
year. (These revisions are in addition to previous revisions that already have been taken
into aceount by the Governor and by the Legislature.)

Based upon the most recent information available for Washburn University,
expenditures for credit hour state aid in FY 1985 can be further reduced by $24,693 for
a total expenditure of $3,456,402. (The amount appropriated for Washburn University
eredit hour aid for FY 1985 was $3,635,882. Based on revised estimates, the Governor
recommended expenditures of $3,500,000, a reduction of $135,882. The estimate was
revised again during the 1985 Session and the Legislature reduced expenditures by an
additional $18,905.)

Estimates for Washburn University out-distriet tuition also have been
revised. The University now estimates expenditures of $644,732, an increase of $3,784
over the previous estimate of $640,948. Because the revised estimate is still within the
amount appropriated for the current year, no adjustment by the Legislature is
necessary. (The FY 1985 appropriation for out-district state aid to Washburn University
was $665,082. The Governor recommended expenditures of $652,465, a reduction of
$12,518. The Legislature further reduced expenditures by $11,616, for a total of
$640,948.) -



The effect of these most recent adjustments to Washburn University credit
hour and out-district state aid is a net reduction in estimated expenditures from the
State General Fund for the current year of $20,909.

Based upon the most recent information about community college enroll-
ments during the current year, expenditures for credit hour state aid are expected to
total $19,092,938, a reduction of $1,142,000 from the prior estimate. (The FY 1985
appropriation for credit hour state aid was $21,186,800. Based upon revised enrollment
projections, the Governor recommended expenditures of $20,234,938, a reduction of
$951,862. The current expenditure estimate of $19,092,938 is a reduction of $1,142,000
from the Governor's recommendation.) ‘

In summary, revised FY 1985 expenditure estimates for Washburn University

and community colleges will result in a total of $1,162,909 being lapsed at the end of
the current year. This amount is in addition to reduced expenditure estimates that have

already been taken into account by the Governor and the Legislature.

H85-98/CR



Sec. .

GRANT -- KANSAS TEACHERS' HALL OF FAME

(a) There is appropriated for the Kansas teachers' hall of

fame from the state general fund the following:

Grant for fiscal vyear 1986 to be paid by the
director of accounts and reports upon
presentation of a claim by the Kansas teachers’
NAall Of fAME. e v . e eeesnassaossosacscacnsansnsess $10,000



Mg
Snrceel [Fetrnsae MM Cond3r3

W’?“‘”’ P s - (2»& 7ra79-¢m<‘>

Wessan Stala 8 372033 Bypsee. H 5535,

Pl hrg Sterla “1.120, 4} FZ¥ 52 274,
),L.wn Co. CC 70,119 . 47937 &§7. 176,
Ups b b o n 27.8/l. 3§57, 75508

ra SH. 32/2. 3230l. 64953

Cot Hoys S+ 39,925 35,933 6 9 6SY.

. Kows cor Coortiv 2%.372/. 29.92. 56.1713.
¥ Ychita S&  fio3d gt 30 172, 370.
bl g F 33016 F357653 $65¢.30%

*wsz/ M/ow/'(/e g:-r Staze (urd e
? Coomdinabosn ol mancs

The éyﬂ./ao. el cop sy 77/66(-6&‘
/omnf-téu new Fellan %99\ caelspa
01 Berowero M.

— /,,. |



5»’44255 fg’uf—f'/.é; L W@

6&@/@ Sayed

@t Y ]963  fheel b IS /585
W’;‘ SteXZa - 7S5
Goot Neyse 79/
obysow Co §< )9V
4y S/ 99
y —~ FG
Wt/ //6
Wuééwn / 3/
(s 2/7
Fotal /005~

whée sewed /4T
Conhe? Sape & 7Y



vy Ty

.
fet T et TR e AN Vs K e N Dt ¥

- ™
B AN A L A B
el et A ey e et wed ot ek

I

[t
S = T SR

DLy

t
o -
LIS B Tl T |
"oy T vy h

T

Ty

(R A

[P

[P
1> I~ I» I» Te

[

o il Gl wglibe S
el ez

I T o I I o1 oa
e’

X
T
“

s 94
PO

< < e -
Uy U3 oY Ny 0 U ey en

ho Gl il
33
o
ol

T HAYS
TOHAYE

COTTONWACD FALL
COUNCIL BREOVE
EHFORIA
HARTFORD
HILLSBOREG
0SAGE CITY
READING
TORONTD
YATES CENTER
AGRA

ATWOOD
COLBY

DERBY

DOUNS

ELLIS

ARDEN CITY
GOOLLAND
GRAINFIELD
GREAT BENT
BREENSBURE
HAYS

HILL CITY
HOTIE
RUGOTON
LACROSSE
LARNED
LIBERAL
LOGAN

LOGAN
HORLAKD
KESS CITY
NORTON
DRELEY
OBERLIN
{SHORNE
OVERLAND
PHILLIFSBURG
PLAINVILLE
FORTIS
FRATT
QUINTER
RANSOM
RUSSELL
SALINA
5COTT CITY
SELDEN
STOCHLTON
TIMKEN

(22}

P I O B e B o R i A B T B

o I

wn

T D

o-

rI ORI DD Ld s B D Ged e D

=

FE WH
700
¢
[
200
0
o0
1 ¢
14
{0
20
200
UL
¢ 0
40
10
1 ¢
)
20
1 0
t 0
20
{4
i8¢
20
1 0
U
P
30
Y
MR
370
]
0

0 ¢
00
5
30
0 0
00
{0
1 ¢
1 0
1 0
¢ 0
1 0
ho
20
{0
1 0
"

b T b e €D D O DD e R v O D

(=

By SUBCENTEF AND (T
Fage !

A CO 07 AGRIBUSINEEE

LI

ot

6 0 FARM EGUIFHENT
120 T FARM SUFPLIES

(U

Y

U

00

00

¢ 0

¢ 0

¢ O ELEVATOR

20

0 0

(UG

¢ 0 ELEVATOR, VET

{ 0 GSUNFLOWER SEED FLANT, REAL ESTATE CO. FOR FARMERS

U

¢ 0

9 0

(Y

!

¢ O ELEVATOR, ABRICULTURAL SFEAYINE

¢ 0 .

00 VEY

¢

¢ ¢

0 0 ALFALFA

0

¢ 0

o ¢

UNRE

o ¢

00

U

U

0 ¢

(U

(U

(U

00

(U

U

U

¢ ¢

Q0 0 GRAIN

¢ 0

(U

0 0



I-i5-198% Fage
SURIENTEF CiTy SF RE WK A CD 0T AGRIBUSINESS
€TET HLiT ULYESES IR S B (R
S War EENY A O (R
SIET HAVS IURICH P60 00
JTSNITH COUNTY BUCKNER, MO Q~‘ (O R R

COuNTs UGORA {60600

COUNT) FRIRWAY O St I B

COUHTY GARDNER N I R (R

B COUNTY gRaNT vIEN, MR 6 2 0 0 @ o
W COUNTY GRANCIS MILLS, MOV 1 0 0 0 & 0

COUNTY IMDEFENDENCE, MO O OO B R

COUNTY LCKS IS A
JOHHSON COUNTY KCHO ~ ™, 76300
JOHNSDN COUNTY LEAROOD I I BV
JORNSON COUNT: LENEXS &6 2 1 10
JOANSON COUNTY MERRIAM A NN
MIRNSON COUNTY NEWFORT, R . S B I U
JOHNSON COUNTY DVERLAND PARK 27475 5 1 0 FARM EDUIFMENT, RADIQS FOR FARM EQUIFMENT
JCHNSON COUNTY A0LA [ SR Y
GANCON COUNTY PRARIE 4ILLAGE 21110 0
JIRNSON COUNTY FAVENWDOD, MG S0 000
JGANSON COUNTY RAYTONK. MO S VI I
JOHNZON COUNTY RGELAND AR 36000 0 ¢
JUHNEOH COUNTY SHAYNEE MISSION $ 5 2 2 10
JCHNSON COUKTY BESTHOOD £ 00060
JOHNEDN COUNTY HICHITA ¢ 00t 00
b-3TATE BRILENE ¢ 1 ¢ 0 ¢ O EQUIPMENT
P-STRTE ALTR VISTA I A I
r-S1ATE BELLEVILLE O O (I R O
L-GTATE CLAY CENTER 2 2 0 0 1 0 FEED MANUFACTURE/HATCHERY
1 -STATE COLEY 0 1 0 0 0 0 BRAIN ELEVATCR
L-STATE COUNCIL GROVE 020000
F-STATE DELPHOS a0 0 1 0 0 FARMER
| -5TATE DODEE CITh SRR R
K-STATE SREENLEAF 2.6 0 0 00
k-STATE HAYS 1 0 & O ¢ 0 HURSERY
P -STATE RILLSEORD U S U VR (R
b-SiAlE JUNCTION CITY S 19010
F-3TATE KANSAS CITY 002 60 0 ¢
b-SHaTE LEADKARDVILLE L0000 0
F-STATE LEAVENWORTH G001
P -STATE MENHATTAN 45130 4 3 0 2 NURSERIES,SEED SUPPLY,FARM SUFFLY & EQUIP,2 VETS
F-STATE MARYSYILLE $1 00 2%
b-5TATE MCPHERSON VI I O (R
F-STATE MEDICINE LODSE f 0 0 0 0 0 AGFINANCIAL SERVICE
L-STATE NEWTOM 160060
k-STATE OGLEN O O OV I
k-STATE ’ OLDSBURG £ 0 0 0 0 0 LIVESTOCK
I -STATE SALING R R
R-STATE SOLOHON A VRS G
F-STATE ST GEDREE 100000



PRI '

E

PITTSEURE
FITTSEURG
FITTSEURG
FITISEURG
PITTSBURG
FITTSEURE
FITTSBURG
F1T752URE
FITTSBUFC
FITTERURS
FITTSEURE
FITTSEURE
F’T|C'”rﬁ
FITYSEURE
FITTSEURG
FITTSBURD
UNIVERSITY OF
UNIVERSITY OF
UNIVERSITY OF
UMIVERSITY OF
UKIVERSITY OF ¢
{IMTUERSITY COF
INIVERSITY OF
UNIVERSITY OF
UNTVERSITY
UNIVERSITY
UNIVERSITY
UNIVERSITY
UWVERSITY OF
UNIVERSITY
UN‘“ERSITY
UNIVERSITY
UNTVERSITY
UNIVERSITY
UNIVERSITY OF
UNIVERSITY
UNIVERSITY O
UNIVERELTY €
UMIVERSITY ©
®AEHBURN

1 M

BUSTNES

STERLING &

TOFEYA ¢
KICHITA 2
ARCADIA ;

BAYTER SPRINGS 2
BRONSON 0
CHANUTE 5
CHERRYYALE :
COLUNRYS i

’FH.’ {
FRONTENAC 0

GHLENA 1

GIRARD i

HEPLER 1
THDEPEMDENCE {

10LA y
JOFLIN, MO o
NEODASHA {
PARSONS 8
FITTSEURS e
REDFIELD 0

SCAMON 0

THAYER |

TORFEKA 0

WAREGD o

YATES CENTER 0

KANSAS ATCHISON D
KANSAS EALDWIN ¢
EANSAS WILL CITY 0
KAHGAS KANSAS CITY, S 2
FANGRS KANSAS CITY, MO W 2
LANSAS LAWRENCE * 38
LAHSAS LEAVENNORTH ?
L.ANSAS LENEXA i
LANGAS LIN4OOD 0
LANSAS MANHATTAN {
KAIISAS MAYETTA 0
FANGAS MISSION 0
LANSAS NORTON 0
KANGAS OLATHE 1
KANGAS OVERLAND FaRk 1
KANAS FADLA {
EAIIGAS SHAWMNEE 1
LANSAS SHAHNEE MISSION {
KANSAS STANLEY {
FANSAS STILLWELL 0
KANSAS TOPELA ¢
EANGAS VASSAR {
KANSAS YATES CENTER 0
EURL INGAME 0

~
<
o]

P O N O

v

v
¥

Y

r

ERY S

S D P D e D D

e

L)

r3

@

0

[d

URCE

MTEFR AWD CITY
Fage I

TREES & LANLSCAFING

FAMILY RANCH

RABRIT FARM

GARDEN CENTER

PURAL FENNEL,_AGFICULTURAL SERVICE



BUSINESS TYPE B suprenter AnD Ol
T-15-1%8T Fage 4
CUECENTER o1t ¢ e wH A 007 AERIBUSINESS
t
i WRSHEURN CARBONDALE cgor 60
g WaSHEURN HORTON g o0z 0t
L WASHEURN HOYT R R SRR
| upsHEGEN WeoLE HILL Lo 0ot
T WASHRURN MERIDIAN p 20000
T nsHEURN Q5AgE CITY sy o0
WaGHEURN QVERBROOK. ¢ 0o 00l
WESHELRK FERRY poo 100
WA SHEURN FORHATTAN g 1 0 B 00
WASHEURK S1LYERLAKE A R U
| WA3HBURK 5T, RARYTS {10000
. WAGHEUEN TOFERA 0556 77 3
U BASHEURN UALLEY FRLLE o 76 0ot
. WASHEURR WAMEBD ¢ ¢ 0 1 @ b HORSE RAHCH
¥ICHITA ANTHON a o 9 200 ¥HEAT FRODUCT
WICHITA AR ANGRS CITT o ¢ 0 1 00
WICHITA AUGUSTA Ty o0 1 ¢ 0 BON CHEESE
WICHITA EENTON ¢ 10 0 00
b icuis CLEARHATER =g 000
i WICHITA DERBY ¢ o2zt o
X WICHITA DODGE T1TY oon to0 00
| WICHITA BOUBLASS g 000 00
A WICHITA £LDORADO o001 00 .
1 WICHITA GAYLORD o 0 0 000 JRRIGATION SYSTEMS
< WICHITA GODDARD 0 1 0000
WICHITA HALSTEAD ¢ 00 1 00
WICHITA yaySVILLE ¢ 1 ¢ 000
WICHITA HESSTON ¢ 0 o0
WICHITA HUTCHINGON 3t 01 00
WICHITA ¥ECHL .0 6 1 00
WICHITA KCFHERGON g1 0100
HICHITA WEDTCINE LODBE y o 6000
WITHITA HiLaM L o0
WICHITA MULVAHE g 200 00
RITHITA NERTON 2 p 1 300
KICHITA egRl CITY g 10 0 0
WICHITA PRATT o1 0 00
WiCHITA SHLINA o 1 0000
WICHITA SEDAN f o 0000
HICHITA c1aTe 0F eRiaNsAs O o 1 0 0 0 POULTEY caRY T0 BE LOCATED IN £ANSAS
1CHITA URLLEY CENTER ~ g oo 000
WICHITA WALTON g 0 01 o0
R1CHITR WICHITA 97 40 12389 0 GLUEBERRY FARNER, DAIRT, RABEIT FARMER

e
P
]
N



The Committee notes that federal auditors plan to visit the other state
mental retardétion institutions in the near future, and that these institutions may need
to respond to this federal oversight in a mannner similar to Winfield State Hospital.
The Committee feels that these institutions must be able to respond to federal
requirements in order to ensure that federal funds will not be jeopardized. The
Committee acknowledges that these institutions may require supplemental appropria-
tions early in the 1986 legislative session, but notes that the institutions' budgets also
allow sufficient finanecial flexibility to immediately respond to any federal require-

ments.

It is the Committee's intent that any additional staffing needs identified be
met through the hiring of temporary or part-time employees and that any positions

added during the interim would be re-evaluated during the 1986 legislative session.

%
"



5 RS 14689

PROPOSED BILL NO.

For Consideration by Committee on Ways and Means

AN ACT concerning appropriation of water for beneficial use;
relating to fees for applications, permits and inspections;
amending K.S.A. 82a-708a, 82a-708b, 82a-714 and 82a-727 and

repealing the existing sections.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section 1. K.S.A. 82a-708a is hereby amended to read as
follows: 82a-708a. (a) Any person may apply for a permit to
approcriate water to a beneficial use, notwithstanding that the
application pertains to the use of water by another, or upon oOr
in connection with the lands of another. Any rights to the
beneficial use of water perfected under such application shall
attach to the lands on or in connection with which the water 1s
used and shall remain subject to the control of the owners of the
lands as in other cases provided by law.

(b) Except as otherwise provided 1In subsection (d), each
application for a permit to appropriate water, except
applications for permits for domestic use, shall be accompanied
by an application fee fixed by rules-and-requiations-adepted-by

+he-state-beard-ef-agrieulture this section for the appropriate

category of acre feet in accordance with the following ecategoerzes

aﬁd—subfeet—te—%he—ée&%ewéﬁg—max%mum—éees-thefeéef:

Acre Feet Maximum Fee

0 t0O 100 .. eeeesoeeseovesosssasasanacsoanssese $58 $100

101 28-2587 7+t T 5T T TITITTTTTSIISTTTTTTYTTIYTTT T 7

253 to 320.....00 Ce e s ereas t et e s e e $3606 $150

More than 320...ccceeeecnes s e e e e e $3168-+-$7+56 S$150 + S10

for each additional 266 100

acre feet or any part thereof



(c) Except as otherwise provided 1in subsection (d), each
application for a permit to appropriate water for storage, except
applications for permits for domestic use, shall be accompanied
by an application fee fixed by rules-and-reguiatiens-adepted-by

the-state-beard-of-agrieulture this section for the appropriate

category of storage-acre feet in accordance with the following

eategeries-and-subject-to-the-following-maximum-£fees—therefox:

Storage-Acre Feet Maximum Fee
L o T~ X O 1 £568 $100
More than 250. ... . ittt ittt eeens $50-+-57=-56 $100 + S$10

for each additiocnal 566 250

storage-acre feet or any part thereof

(d) For any application for a permit to appropriate water,
except applications for permits for domestic use, which proposes
to appropriate by both direct flow and storage, the fee charged
shall be +the fee under subsection (b) or subsection (c),
whichever is larger, but not both fees. The--appiioation--fee-~zn
effeet-under-this-seetion-on-the-day-preceding-the-effecktive-date
s£-—%his——aet——fef—permits—%e-appfepfiate—waéef-shaii—eeﬁééﬁae—éﬁ
effeet-until-the-state-board--of--agricutture--adepts--rutes--and
fegﬁia%iens—-fixing—-a—éi§£erent-ﬁee—thefefef—aaéef—%his—seetieﬁe

(e) All fees collected by the chief engineer shaltli-remtE~-atd

meReys-received-by-or-for-the-chief-engtneer--undex pursuant to

this section shall be remitted to the state treasurer as provided

in K.S.A. 82a-731 and amendments thereto.

Sec. 2. K.S.A. 82a-708b is hereby amended to read as
follows: 82a-708b. (a) Any owner of a water right may change
the place of use, the point of diversion or the use made of the
water, without losing priority of right, provided such owner
shall: (1) Apply in writing to the chief engineer for approval
of any proposed change; (2) demonstrate to the chief engineer

that any proposed change 1is reasonable and will not impair



existing rights; (3) demonstrate to the chief engineer that any
proposed change relates to the same local source of supply as
that to which the water right relates; and (4) receive the
approval of the chief engineer with respect to any proposed
change. The chief engineer shall approve or reject the
application for change in accordance with the provisions and
procedures prescribed for processing original applications for
permission to appropriate water. If the chief engineer
disapproves the application for change, the rights, priorities
and duties of the applicant shall remain unchanged. Any person
aggrieved by an order or decision by the chief engineer relating
to an application for change may appeal to the district court in
the manner prescribed by K.S.A. 82a-724 and amendments thereto.

(b) Each application to change the place of use, the point
of diversion or the use made of the water under this section
shall be accompanied by a fee figed-by-rutes-and-regulratiens
aéepted—by-%he—s%aée-beafé-ef-agréea&tafey—exeep%—that——sueh—-£ee
shati--net--esxceed--5$25 of $50. All fees collected by the chief
engineer pursuant to this section shall be remitted to the state

treasurer as provided in K.S.A. 82a-731 and amendments thereto.

Sec. 3. K.S.A. 82a-714 is hereby amended to read as follows:
82a-714. (a) Upon the completion of the construction of the
works and the actual application of water to the proposed
beneficial use within the time allowed, the applicant shall
notify the <chief engineer to that effect. The chief engineer or

his-ex-kher the chief engineer's duly authorized representative

shall then examine and inspect the appropriation diversion works
and, if it is determined that the appropriation diversion works
have been completed and the appropriation right perfecteds in
conformity with the approved application and plans, the chief
engineer shall issue a certificate of appropriation in duplicate.
The original of such certificate shall be sent to the applicant
and shall be recorded with the register of deeds in the county or
counties wherein the point of diversion is located, as are other

instruments affecting real estate, and the duplicate shall be



made a matter of record in the office of the chief engineer.

(b) Except for works constructed to appropriate water for

domestic use, each notification to the chief engineer under

subsection (a) shall be accompanied by a field inspection fee of

$150. Failure to pay the field inspection fee, after reasonable

notice by the chief engineer of such failure, shall result in the

permit to appropriate water being revoked, forfeiture of the

priority date and revocation of any appropriation right that may

exist. All fees collected bv the chief engineer pursuant to this

section shall be remitted to the state treasurer as provided in

K.S.A. 82a—73; and amendments thereto.

Sec. 4. X.S.A. 82a-727 is hereby amended to read as follows:
82a~-727. (a) Subjecf to existing water rights and the principle
of beneficial use, the chief engineer may grant upon application
made therefor temporary permits and extensions thereof to
appropriate water in any case where the public interest in such
water will not be unreasonably or prejudically affected, except
that the chief engineer shall not grant any such permit to
appropriate fresh water in any case where other waters are
available for the proposed use and the use thereof 1is
technologically and economically feasible. No such temporary
permit or any extension thereof shall be granted for a period of
time in excess of six months. Each application submitted for a
temporary permit or extension thereof shall be accompanied by an
application fee fixed-by-rules-and--regulations--adepted--by-~the
sta%e-beafd-eé—agfieu&%urer—exeegt—that-sueh-fee—shaii-net-exeeeé
$25=—-?he—-app}éeatéen——fee——én——effeet——eﬁ—the—éay—pfeeeéing—Ehe
effeetive-date~of-this-act-shali-continne-—-in--effect--unti--the
s%aée-—bearé-eé-agfieuitufe—aéepés-faies-aﬁé—fegu&atéeﬁs-éixéng-a
different-fee-therefor-under-this-seetion of $50.

(b) The chief engineer shall adopt rules and regulations to
effectuate and administer the provisions of this section.

(c) Nothing in this section shall be deemed to vest in the
holder of any permit granted pursuant to provisions of this

section any permanent right to appropriate water except as is



provided by such permit.
(d) All fees collected by the chief engineer pursuant to
this section shall be remitted to the state treasurer as provided

in K.S.A. 82a-731 and amendments thereto.

Sec. 5. K.S.A. 82a-708a, 82a-708b, 82a-714 and 82a-727 are
hereby repealed.
Sec. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its publication in the statute book.





